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years shall have equaled or exceeded 15 per cent of the total
amount of inheritance tax collected in all counties of this state
in the same successive fiscal years, the annual salary of the
probate judge shall be $7,000. The salary hereby fixed shall
include all services performed whﬂe acting as judge-of juvenile
court. : : .

Approved April 17, 1951.

CHAPTER 405—S: F. No. 762

An act relating to fees for filing instruments in the regis-
ter of deeds office; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sec-
tion 507.12. , .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 507 12, 1s
amended to read as follows:

507.12. Uniform fees. In order to promote uniformity
in fees throughout the state for recording instruments on
such approved printed forms, the fees set forth in the follow-
ing schedule are hereby fixed as the maximum fees to be
charged for recording .any such instrument on such prmted
form without variation therefrom

SCHEDULE OF FEES

Form . : o - : . )
No. Nature of Instrument Fee
1. Warranty Deed, Individual to individual ............$2.25
2. Warranty .-Deed, (except assessments). individual

to individual ...t 1.25
8. Warranty Deed, individial to cc{rﬁofétfﬂﬁ R .o 1.25

4. Warranty Deed, (except assessments) individual to
L eOrpOration o e e - 1.25
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10.

11,

12,
13.
14.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

SESSION LAWS . . {Chap.

Warranty Deed, individual to joint tenants ...

Warranty Deed, {except assessments) individual to
joint tenants ..o eean

Warranty Deed; corporation to individual ...

Warranty Deed, (except assessments) corporation to
individual g

Warranty Deed, corporation to corporation ....._.... S _

Warranty Deed, (except assessments) corporation to
corporation ..

Warranty Deed, corporation to joint tenants ._........

Warranty Deed, (except assessments) corporation to
joint tenamts ..o

Warranty Deed, (statutory short form) by indi-
VIAUAL e aaaeaaan

Warre.nty Deed, (statutory short form) by corpor-
AL O e

Limited Warranty Deed, individual to individua]

Limited Warranty Deed (except assessments) indi-
vidual to individual .. e e,

~ Limited Warranty Deed, individual to corporation...

Limited Warranty Deed, (except assessments) indi-
vidual to-corporation ... e

Limited Warranty Deed, individual to joint tenants

Limited Warranty Deed, (except assessments) indi-

- vidual to joint tenants ... ...,

21.

Limited Warranty Deed, corporation to individual .. 1

1.50

1.50

1.50

1.50

1.50

2.00

1.00-

1.25

..1.25

1.50
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22. Limited Warranty Deed, {except assessments} cor-
- poration to individual ... 1.50

23. Limited Warranty Deed, corporation to corporation 1.50

24, Limited Warranty Deed, (except assegsments) cor-
poration to corporation ... 1.50

25. Limited Warranty Deed, corporation to joint tenants 1.50

26. Limited Warranty Deed, (except assessments) cor-

poration to joint tenants ... 2,00
27. Qoitc]aim D‘eed, individual to individual ... ....1.00
28. Quitclaim Deed, individual to corporation _............ 1.00
29. Quitclaim Deed, individual to joint tenants ................ 1.00
30.l Quitclaim Deed, corporation to individual ........._..... 1.25
31. Quitclaim Deed, corporation to corporation ............ 1.25
32. Quitclaim Deed, corporation to joint tenants ... ... 1.25

33. Quitclaim Deed, (statutory short form) by indi-
TS 11 T KOOSO OO OO OO OO UUPU U 1.00

34. Qultclalm Deed, (statutory short form) by cor-
poration .. eeeemome e reraverreresaernrennnare 1.25

35. Probate Deed, (private sale under license) by indi-
. vidual representative or guardian ... .. reeeerenerenns 1.50

36. Probate Deed, (private sale under license) by cor-
‘porate representative or guardian ... 2.00

37. ‘Probate Deed, (per decree for conveyance) by indi-
vidual representatw .................................................... 1.50

38. Probate Deed, (per decree for conveyance) by cor-
. porate representatlve .................................................... 2.00
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39,

40.

41.
42.
43.
44.

45.

46.

e

48!

49,

60.

51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.

b7.

- SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Probate Deed, (under power in will) by individual

repregentative i R 1.50
Probate Deed,. (under power in will) by corporate

representative ..o - 2.00
Mortgage Deed, individual to individual ... 2.25
Mortgage Deed, individual to corporation ... 2.25
Mortgage Deed, corporation-to corporation _..._.......__. 2.50
Mortgage Deed, (asmgnment of rent clause) indi-

vidual to individual . e remeeeeemmeeneeeassaesasesasessessanas 3.75
Mortgage Deed, (assignment of rent clause) indi-

vidual to corporatlon ......................... 3.75 -
Asazgnment of Mortgage by mdlwdual .................... .00
Assignment of Mortgage, by corporation ... 1.25
Extension of Mortgage, by individual ... 1.50
Extension of Mortgage, by corporation and md1-

Vldual ......................................... - 2.00
Satisfaction of Molrtg.age, by individual ...........oooeen.n. 1.00
Satisfaction of Mortgage, by corporation .............. 1.00
Partial Release of Mortgage, by individual ........... 1.00.
Partial Release of Mortgage, by corporation creenlanen 1.25
Contract for Deed, individual vendor ... 2.00
Contract for Deed, individual to joint tenants ........ 2.00
Contract ft?;r Deed, corporation vendor ... ... . 2.25

Coﬁtract for Deed, corporation to_joint tenants ........ 2.25
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58. Assignment of Contract for Deed, by 1nd1v1dual
vendor, vendee, Or asSignee ...l 1.00

59. Assignment of Contract for Deed, by corporatlon
vendor, vendee, or assignee .............. U .. 1.00

60. Cancelation of Contract for Deed, notice and affl' .
odavits e D 2.00

61. Partial Payment Certificate, (Mortgage or -Con-
tract) by individual ..., S—— N1

62. Partial Payment Certificate, (Mortgage or Con-

tract) by corporation ..., 1.00
63. Power of Attorney, (General Form) ... feeiileciai.. 1,00

64. Power of Attorney to Foreclose Mortgage, by indi-
vidual 1.00

65. Power of Attorney to Foreclose Mortgage by cor- |
poration e el -1.00

66. Notice of Mortgage Foreclosure Sale under Power
- of Sale (included in No. 67) e

67. Sheriff’s Certificate and Foreclosure Record;: Under

Power of Sale in Mortgage ....... SO :.5.50
68. Sheriff’s Certificate Sale under Decree of Mortg‘age-
Foreclogure . 1.50
69, Sherlff’s Certificate, Sale under Decree of Mechan- )
. ic’s Lien Foreclosure ........... eeeeeeeoorereneeonta e 1.50
70. Sheriff’s Certificate, Sale under Execution _.......... 1.50
1. Assignment of Sheriff’s Certlflcate by 1nd1v1dual 1.00

72. Asmgnment of Sheriff’'s Certificate, by corporatmn 1.25
73. Affldawt of Additional Amount on Redemptlon ... 1.25

74. Notice of Intention to Redeem, by individual ........ .1.00
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75..

76.

77,
8.

79.

80.

81.
82!
83,
84.
35.

86.
87.

88,

89.
90. -

SESSION LAWS [Chap.
Notice of Intention to Redeem, by corporation ....... 1.25
Certificate of Redemption, by individual ............ e 1.00
‘Certificate of Redemption, by corporation ... 1.25
Certificate of Redemption, by sheriff ... ... 1.25
Mechanic’s Lien Statement, by individual _.............. 1.25
Mechanice’s Lien Statement, by corporation ... 1.25
Assignment of Mechanic’s Lien, by individual ........ 1.00
._ Assignment of Mechanic’s Lien, by corporation ........ 1.00
Satisfaction of Mechanic’s Lien, by individual ....... 1.00
Satisfaction of Mechanic’s Lien, by corporation .._..... 1.00
Notice of Lis Pendens 1.00
Notice of Lis Pendens, Foreclosure of Mechanic’s
7+ OSSOSO UUU OSSN 1.25
Discharge of Notice of Lis Pendens, (partial or com-
oplete) . 1,00
Decree of Distribution ... 2.00
Decree of Distribution of exempt estate ... 2.00
I}ecr_ee olfl Descent ., 1.50
‘Decree of Conveyance, Pursuant to Decedent’s Con-

91.

92.

93.

tract ... aeaarmeemiiiieiiviezeaesseseeessesssaamtmmmeeeees 1.50
Order of License to Sell Land at Private Sale ........... 1.50
Order Confirming Sale made Pursuant to License... 2.00

In the event that such instrument shall affect more than

three lots or parcels of land and the register of deeds of the
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county to which it is presented for record maintains a tract
index, there shall be made an additional charge for indexing
such descriptions in excess of three in accordance with the
provisions of section 386.05. In calculating such additional
charge the provisions of such law fixing additional charges for
indexing the first and subsequent descriptions contained in
any instrument shall apply to the fourth and subsequent
descriptions contained in any instrument on a form approved
hereby ; the intent hereof being that no additional charge shall
be made for indexing the first three lots or parcels of land
described in such instrument.

Approved April 17, 1951.

CHAPTER 406—S. F. No. 780
[Not Coded]

An act relating to alcoholics and alcoholism, providing for
the establishment of an inferim commission on alcoholism,
and prescribing its responsibilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definition. Subdivision 1. .Aleoholic. In
this act “alcoholic”’ means any person who chronically and
habitually uses alcoholic beverages to the extent that he has
lost the power of self-control with respect to the use of such
beverages, or while chronically or habitually under the influ-
ence of alcoholic beverages endangers public morals, health,
safety or welfare. -

Subd. 2. Commission. “Commission” means the Minne-
sota Interim Commission on Alcoholism. :

Subd. 3. A Alcoholism.  “Alecoholism” means the patho--
logical condition attendant upon the excessive and habitual
use of alcoholic beverages. -

Sec. 2. Interim Commission on Alcoholism. Subdivi-
sion 1. Established membership. There is hereby estab-
lished the Minnesota Interim Commission on Alcoholism. The



